This notice was posted on 12/10/2021 and will remain posted for a period of thirty days through 01/10/2022

Deva Marie Proto, County Clerk BY: Cawofa Carrie Anderson, Deputy Clerk

## Doc No.49-12102021-516NOTICE OF CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION

Sonoma County Permit and Resource Management Department

2550 Ventura Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95403 Fax (707) 565-1103 (707) 565-1900

Sonoma County proposes to carry out the following project. Pursuant to Section 23A of the Sonoma County Code, it has been determined that this project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California **Environmental Quality Act (CEQA):** 

Project Title: 2021 Sonoma County Multijurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan Public Agency: County of Sonoma

Project Sponsor: County of Sonoma, Permit and Resource Management Department

Project Location: Countywide **Date of Approval: 12/7/2021** 

To:

County Clerk- Recorder Office Office of Planning and

County of Sonoma

585 Fiscal Drive, Room 103 Santa Rosa, CA 95403

Research

P.O. Box 3044, Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

## DESCRIPTION OF NATURE, PURPOSE AND BENEFICIARIES OF THE PROJECT:

The proposed project is adoption of the 2021 Sonoma County Multi-jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan as an update to the 2016 Sonoma County Hazard Mitigation Plan.

## **EXEMPT STATUS:**

Categorical Exemption(s). Section 15061(b)(3) (common sense exemption), and Section 15262 (Feasibility and Planning Studies).

## **REASON WHY THIS PROJECT IS EXEMPT:**

The proposed project is categorically exempt from the provisions of the CEQA Guidelines pursuant to the Provisions of Title 14 of the California Administrative Code, Section 15061(b)(3) (common sense exemption), and Section 15262 (Feasibility and Planning Studies) each on a separate and independent basis. The MJHMP identifies hazard risk and offers a mitigation strategy of possible future actions the County and planning partners may take to reduce hazard risk depending on funding and staffing availability. The plan is intended to help inform the County and its planning partners in future decisions about mitigation. Adoption of the MJHMP is exempt from CEQA under Guidelines Section 15262 because adoption of the MJHMP is not a commitment to any mitigation action, and is not a decision to approve, adopt, or fund any of the potential mitigation actions identified. Environmental factors were considered in preparation and are considered throughout the document. For similar reasons, adoption of the MJHMP is also exempt from CEQA pursuant to the common sense exemption, because it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that adoption of the MJHMP may have a significant effect on the environment. Some of the mitigation actions may be implemented through regulatory mechanisms and some through education programs, interagency coordination, or public participation. The County of Sonoma may not be the lead agency for the actions that constitute a project subject to CEQA.

No exceptions listed under Section 15300.2 apply. There is no reasonable possibility that the project would have a significant effect on the environment.

This Notice of Exemption is filed pursuant to the provisions of Section 15062 of the State CEQA Guidelines.

**Lead Agency Contact Person:** 

Katrina Braehmer, Project Planner

Permit Sonoma

Comprehensive Planning Division

(707) 565-1903

			RECEIPT NUMBER: 49-12102021-516		
		STATE C	EARING	GHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)	
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT LEAD AGENCY COUNTY OF SONOMA	CLEARLY.  LEADAGENCY EMAIL			DATE 12/10/2021	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING SONOMA	er en			DOCUMENT NUMBER 21-1210-01	
PROJECT TITLE 2021 SONOMA COUNTY MULTI-JURISDIC	CTIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION	PLAN			
PROJECTAPPLICANT NAME COUNTY OF SONOMA, PERMIT AND RES	PROJECT APPLICANT E	MAIL		PHONE NUMBER (707) 565-1903	
PROJECTAPPLICANT ADDRESS 2550 VENTURA AVE	CITY SANTA ROSA	STATE CA		IP CODE 95403	
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)  X Local Public Agency School District	ct Other Special District	s	tate Age	ncy Private Entity	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:  Environmental Impact Report (EIR)  Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)  Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document -	payment due directly to CDFW	\$3,445.25 \$2,480,25 \$1,171.25		11	
<ul> <li>☒ Exempt from fee</li> <li>☒ Notice of Exemption (attach)</li> <li>☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)</li> <li>☐ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued care</li> </ul>	sh receipt copy)				
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State W. County documentary handling fee	ater Resources Control Board only)	\$850,00	\$ \$ \$	\$50.00	
PAYMENT METHOD:  Cash Credit Check Other	er TOTAL F	RECEIVED	\$	\$50.00	
SIGNATURE	AGENCY OF FILING PRINTED N	AME AND T	ITLE		
x Carrol andu	Carrie Anderson, Deputy (	County Cle	rk-Rec	order	